judge the following:

(1)a. An original corporate surety bond or escrow

agreement, filed and approved by the presiding circuit judge

of the county in which the professional bail company executes

or becomes surety on appearance bonds, in the amount of

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)one hundred thousand

dollars ($100,000), guaranteeing the payment of all sums of

money that may become due by virtue of any judgment absolute

that may be rendered against the professional bail company on

a forfeiture entered by any court in the county.

[...]

fifty thousand dollars ($50,000)one hundred thousand dollars

($100,000). This paragraph does not affect any corporate

surety bond or escrow agreement made before September 1,

2023October 1, 2026. Current escrow agreements and corporate

surety bonds shall remain at twenty-five thousand dollars

($25,000) one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for any

renewal thereafter.

(2) An original qualifying power of attorney, letter,

or other document issued by the professional bail company

specifying any applicable limitations and specifying the

agents who are authorized to execute and bind the professional

[...]

shall send an email reminder to each licensee stating that the

last day for submitting an application for a license renewal

is September 30 of that year.

(2) Failure to submit a renewal application by

September 30 shall result in a late application fee of one

hundred twenty-five dollars ($125)."

"§15-13-211

Each individual applicant shall meet all of the

following criteria, demonstrating that he or she:

(1) Is at least 21 years of age.

(2) Has not been declared by any court of competent

jurisdiction as incompetent by reason of mental defect or